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MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
)

AND BAR EXAMINERS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0545 CB



)

LAWRENCE MOORE, d/b/a JUMELLE
)

AFRICAN HAIR BRAIDING SALON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Lawrence Moore, d/b/a Jumelle African Hair Braiding Salon (“the Salon”), is subject to discipline because he failed to post an establishment license in the Salon.
Procedure


On March 24, 2011, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Moore.  On April 8, 2011, we served Moore with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On January 25, 2012, the parties filed joint stipulated facts and a motion to remove from hearings calendar and for briefing schedule.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 24, 2012, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Moore owns and operates the Salon.  Moore holds the cosmetology establishment license from the Board for the Salon.
2. On July 13, 2009, the Board’s inspector observed two operators performing braiding services inside the Salon without possessing a Missouri cosmetology license.
3. On July 13, 2009, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
4. During an inspection on August 11, 2009, the Board’s inspector observed six different operators performing braiding services inside the Salon.  None of the six could produce a Missouri cosmetology license when requested to do so.
5. On August 11, 2009, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore again failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
6. During an inspection on December 21, 2009, the Board’s inspector observed the Salon was “open” for business and several stations were “set up” for services.  The Board’s inspector observed one operator present, who did not possess a Missouri cosmetology license.
7. On December 21, 2009, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
8. During an inspection on February 11, 2010, the Board’s inspector found the Salon open for business and observed three operators performing braiding services.  The three operators did not possess Missouri cosmetology licenses.
9. On February 11, 2010, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
10. During an inspection on March 10, 2010, the Board’s inspector found the Salon open for business and observed five operators performing braiding services.  The five operators would not provide identification and did not possess Missouri cosmetology licenses.
11. On March 10, 2010, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
12. During the inspection on December 7, 2010, the Board’s inspector found the Salon open for business and observed four operators who did not possess Missouri cosmetology licenses performing braiding services.
13. On December 7, 2010, the Board’s inspector noted that Moore failed to post a valid cosmetology establishment license for the Salon in plain view.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Moore has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues there is cause for discipline under § 329.140:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative 
heating commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

***
(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the 
functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of; or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

***
(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;
***
(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]
I. Constitutional Claims


Moore argues that the terms used in the statute defining “cosmetology” are overly vague and violate his equal protection rights.  This Commission does not have authority to decide constitutional issues.
  We have no authority to declare a statute unconstitutional.
  The issue has been raised and may be argued before the courts if necessary.
  
II. Hair Braiding/Practice of Cosmetology


Many of Moore’s arguments that he is not subject to discipline are based on his contention that hair braiding is not included in the definition of practicing cosmetology.  Section 329.010 defines the terms used in this chapter:
(5) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation,[
] which shall include:

(a) “Class CH – hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means . . . .  Class CH – hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
***

(6) “Cosmetology establishment”, that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter for the purpose of rendering cosmetology services[.]


The Board’s Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(3), “Prohibited Practices Within An Establishment,” also provides a definition, as well as conduct that can be violated, as we will discuss in the next section.  That regulation states:

(3) In a licensed establishment, only persons properly licensed by the board shall be allowed to perform barbering, hairdressing, manicuring, or esthetician services on any person within the establishment.  The provisions of this section shall apply even if services are being providing for no compensation.  For purposes of this section, hairdressing . . . shall be defined as follows:

***

(C)
“Hairdressing” – arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waiving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity . . . .(Emphasis added.)

The Board is correct that we have found in many past cases that hair braiding should be considered hairdressing within the definition of the practice of cosmetology.
  But we have required a showing that the hairdressing services were performed for compensation
 in order to meet the statutory definition – without expanding the definition as the regulation appears to attempt.  The Board has no authority to broaden any statute by rulemaking.


The only facts we have before us are those that were jointly admitted into evidence.  Other than the finding that the Salon was “open” for business and several stations were “set up” for services, there is no evidence these operators were receiving compensation for their services.  Without evidence of compensation, the conduct simply does not fit in the statutory definition of “cosmetology.”  In this case – not in all cases, as Moore asks us to determine – the hair braiding was not within the definition of cosmetology.
III. Causes for Discipline

A. Violation of Statute/Regulation – Subdivision (6)
1. Establishment License Holder Regulation


The Board argues that Moore violated Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.020, which provides:
(1) Original Licensure.  An establishment license shall only be valid for the owners, address, and name provided for the establishment in the initial establishment license application.  The initial establishment license holder shall retain establishment ownership and responsibility for ensuring that the establishment is operated according to all applicable provisions of Chapter 328 RSMo, (for barbering) and Chapter 329, RSMo, (for cosmetology) and the regulations of the board.

This regulation would make Moore responsible for violations in his establishment as we discuss below, but it is not a regulation that can be violated for purposes of licensing discipline.  Therefore, Moore did not violate this regulation.
2. Unlicensed Practice /License Posted

The Board argues that Moore violated Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(1), which provides:

(1) Pursuant to Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo, no barber or cosmetology establishment owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber or cosmetology license to practice as a barber or cosmetologist in the establishment.  No license or permit issued by the board shall be posted in a licensed establishment unless the license or permit is current and active, and the licensee or permit holder is an employee of the establishment or holds a current and active renter establishment license issued by the board.

and 20 CSR 2085-10.060(3) as cited above.  Because the Board failed to prove that the operators were acting for compensation, Moore’s actions do not constitute the practice of cosmetology for purposes of § 329.010(5).
  Therefore, the Board failed to prove Moore violated either provision of this regulation.
3. Statutes Making Conduct Unlawful


The Board argues that Moore violated § 329.030, which provides:
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

and § 329.250, which provides:

Any person who shall act in any capacity other than by demonstration to or before licensed cosmetologists, or maintain any business wherein a license is required pursuant to this chapter, 
without having such license, or any person who violates any provision of this chapter is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.

and § 329.255, which provides:

1. Any person:

(1) Offering to engage or engaging in the performance of any acts or practices for which a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license is required by this chapter upon a showing that such acts or practices were performed or offered to be performed without a certificate of registration or authority permit or license; or

***

2. Any person violating the provisions of subsection 1 or 2 of this section shall be deemed guilty of an infraction.

The Board failed to prove the unlicensed practice of cosmetology was taking place at the Salon.  In addition, §§ 339.250 and 339.255 are statutes criminalizing certain conduct, not ones that can be violated for the purposes of discipline.  The Board failed to prove Moore violated this regulation.
4. Failure to Display License 

The Board argues Moore violated Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010, which provides:
(3) Display of License.  Establishment licenses shall be posted within the establishment in plain view at all times so that it may be easily seen by the public.  Establishment licenses issued to a station or booth rental establishment shall be posted in plain view at the respective work station.

Moore failed to display his establishment license on July 13, 2009, August 11, 2009, December 21, 2009, February 11, 2010, March 10, 2010, and December 7, 2010.  He violated 20 CSR 2085-10.010, and is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6).
B. Failure to Display License – Subdivision (12)


As discussed above, Moore’s failure to display his establishment license violated the Board’s regulation.  The conduct is also cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12).
C. Assisting Unlicensed Person – Subdivision (10)


The Board failed to prove Moore assisted an unlicensed person in the practice of cosmetology.  There is no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(10).
D. Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We have found cause for discipline only for failing to post an establishment license; Moore had a valid Missouri establishment license.  We do not find his conduct constitutes fraud, deception or misrepresentation.


There is no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).
E. Misconduct – Subdivision (5)


The Board’s complaint alleges Moore committed misconduct in allowing unauthorized individuals to practice cosmetology.  The Board failed in its burden of proving this.  The Board also alleges Moore committed misconduct by failing, after being warned, to post his establishment license.  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Moore was warned that he must post his license, and he failed to do so on numerous occasions when the Board’s inspector returned.  He committed misconduct and is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5).
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6) and (12).  There is no cause for discipline under (4) or (10).

SO ORDERED on December 17, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner
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